

Name: Mary Lou Mendalski

**Age:** 89

Hometown: Port Hope

Funeral Date: June 13, 2023 Date of Birth: April 07, 1934

Date of Passing: June 08, 2023

**Funeral Home: Ramsey Funeral Home** 

## **Funeral Information**

Funeral Services for Mary Lou will be Tuesday, June 13, 2023 at 1 pm at the Ramsey Funeral Home of Harbor Beach. Visitation for Mary Lou will be on Monday, from 5-8pm at the funeral home, and on Tuesday, beginning at 12 noon until time of services at 1 pm. An AmVets Auxiliary Memorial service will take place Monday, at 7 pm at the funeral home.

## **Family of the Deceased**

Mary Lou is survived by her daughter, Linda Boqumil of Port Hope, a son Archie Mendalski of Hamtramck, 9 grandchildren, 3 great grandchildren and 3 great great grandchildren. She was preceded in deagh by her children Cindy, Annette and Kenneth Mendalski, and siblings: Betty, Irene, Lewis, Joann and Gerry

## **Biography**

Mary Lou Mendalski, age 89 of Port Hope, passed away Thursday, June 8, 2023 at her home under hospice care. She was born on April 27, 1934 in Port Hope to the late Fred and Laura (Williams) Brining. Mary Lou and Archie Mendalski, were united in marriage on April 22, 1950 in Detroit. He preceded her in death on December 21, 2015. Mary was a member of Our Lady of Lake Huron Catholic Church, a lifetime member the AmVets Auxiliary Post 115 and the VFW Auxiliary, a member of the Grindstone Port Hope Sportsmen Club, and the Red Hatters. She enjoyed visiting with friends and family.